

2023-2100

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

JOHNATHAN H. DINH, DWIGHT D. JERECZEK, SANDY CHUAN-DINH,  
DEBORAH JERECZEK, STAN ELLIOTT, RYAN TRAN, THANH NGA TRAN,  
WALTER NAHM, LAUREN NAHM, PAMELA PAYSON, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:22-cv-00725-EGB, Honorable Eric G. Bruggink, Senior Judge*

---

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS**

ROGER J. MARZULLA  
NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
MARZULLA LAW, LLC  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-6760  
roger@marzulla.com  
nancie@marzulla.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

---

---



**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW IN THIS CASE:.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Factual Background.....	6
A.    To Encourage Investors to Loan Money to Puerto Rico, the Commonwealth Assembly Created COFINA to Establish Secure Independent Funding for COFINA Loan Repayment.....	8
B.    Puerto Rico’s Financial Crisis.....	10
C.    Congress Zeroed in on COFINA Secured Bondholders .....	11
D.    In PROMESA, Congress Tailored Quasi-Bankruptcy Provisions to Allow the Oversight Board to Transfer Pledged Sales and Use Tax Revenues and Portions of the Dedicates Sales Tax Fund to the Puerto Rican Government .....	13
E.    But for the Enactment of PROMESA, the Oversight Board Could Not Have Invaded the COFINA Bondholders’ Property Interests and Transferred Pledged Sales and Use Tax Revenues or any Portion of the Dedicated Sales Tax Fund to Puerto Rico .....	17
Procedural Background .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
1.    Standard of Review .....	22

2.	Bondholders’ Complaint Adequately Alleged Their Property Rights in Their Bond Contracts and Their Lien on the Pledged Sales and Use Tax Revenues and the Dedicated Sales Tax Fund to Secure Repayment of Principal and Interest .....	24
3.	PROMESA Authorized the Taking of COFINA Bondholders’ Property Rights—Entitling Them to Fifth Amendment Just Compensation.....	27
A.	The Government Is Liable for a Taking It Authorizes .....	28
B.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges a Government-Authorized Taking Under PROMESA .....	34
C.	These Allegations State a Cause of Action Whether Applying the Per Se or the <i>Penn Central</i> Test .....	39
4.	The Trial Court Should Have Allowed Bondholders to Amend Their Complaint.....	43
	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	24, 25, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	22, 25, 40
<i>Cedar Point v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	19, 29, 39
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	25, 42
<i>Dairyland Power Co-op. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	44
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	29, 30
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	40, 41
<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.P.R. 2019) .....	21
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	19, 29, 40, 41

*L-3 Commc’ns Integrated Sys., L.P. v. United States*,  
79 Fed. Cl. 453 (2007).....23

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 28, 39, 40

*Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford*,  
295 U.S. 555 (1935)..... 25, 32, 41

*Love Terminal Partners v. United States*,  
97 Fed. Cl. 355 (2011), *rev’d on other grounds*, 889 F.3d 1331  
(Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 3, 5, 8

*Lynch v. United States*,  
292 U.S. 571 (1934)..... 25, 32

*Moden v. United States*,  
404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....23

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 19, 29, 40

*Orr v. United States*,  
145 Fed. Cl. 140 (2019).....24

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... *passim*

*Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation*,  
524 U.S. 156 (2003)..... 22, 25, 40

*Preseault v. United States*,  
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... 3, 8, 19, 30

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.*,  
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....35

*Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States*,  
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....38

*Shelden v. United States*,  
7 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ..... 25, 33

*State v. United States*,  
146 Fed. Cl. 693 (2020).....24



*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....39

*TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States*,  
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....23

*United States Trust v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....25

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*,  
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 22, 31

*Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States*,  
752 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....3, 6

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....35

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....21

11 U.S.C. § 101(52) ..... 11, 35, 42

11 U.S.C. § 361 .....15

11 U.S.C. § 902.....35

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1

30 U.S.C. § 1201 .....3

48 U.S.C. § 405(b) .....14

48 U.S.C. § 2101 .....7

48 U.S.C. § 2101(b)(2).....15

48 U.S.C. § 2104(2) .....15

48 U.S.C. § 2104(3) .....15

48 U.S.C. § 2121 .....15

48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(1).....15

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e) .....36

48 U.S.C. § 2128(a) .....14

48 U.S.C. § 2145 .....37

48 U.S.C. § 2168 .....15

48 U.S.C. § 2194(a)(1).....16

48 U.S.C. § 2194(b) .....16

48 U.S.C. § 2194(j) .....16

48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(5) .....14

48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)(1).....14

48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)(4).....13

13 L.P.R.A. §§ 11a-16 .....9

13 L.P.R.A. § 11a..... 9, 38, 42

13 L.P.R.A. § 13 .....27

13 L.P.R.A. § 14 .....10

Congressional Research Service, Puerto Rico’s Public Debts:  
 Accumulation and Restructuring (R46788, 2021).....10

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....1

Federal Circuit Rule 47.5.....1

Fiscal Plan Compliance Act, Act 26-2017 (Apr. 29, 2017).....37

H.R. 5278 114th Congress (2016) ..... 7, 11, 13

National Sea Grant College Program Amendments Act of 2015,  
 162 Cong. Rec. S 4690 (June 29, 2016) ..... 4, 13, 20

Providing for Consideration for H.R. 5278, Puerto Rico Oversight,  
 Management, and Economic Stability Act, 162 Cong. Rec. H 3581  
 (June 9, 2016)..... 4, 12

Puerto Rico Treasury, State Sales and Use Tax Distribution of Monthly  
 Collection Fiscal Years 2015-15 – 2015-16 .....38

Puerto Rico’s Debt Crisis and Its Impact on the Bond Markets: Hearing  
 before the Subcomm. on Financial Services, 114 Cong. (Feb. 25, 2016).....12

Remarks on Signing the FOIA Improvement Act of 2016 and the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Daily Comp. Pres. Docs., 2016 DCPD No. 00440 (June 30, 2016).....7

RCFC 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 18, 23, 24

RCFC 15(a) .....43

RCFC 15(a)(2) .....43
